

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS**

**ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH;  
JOSE' R. ROMERO, MD. in his  
Official Capacity as Secretary of  
Health/ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH; ARKANSAS BOARD OF  
HEARING INSTRUMENT  
DISPENSERS; AND STEPHANIE  
PRATT, in her Official Capacity as  
Executive Director/ARKANSAS  
BOARD OF HEARING INSTRUMENT  
DISPENSERS**

**APPELLANTS**

**v.**

**No. CV-21-319**

**SAMUEL SOLOMON**

**APPELLEE**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE SAMUEL SOLOMON**

---

M. Darren O'Quinn, AR Bar No. 87-125  
LAW OFFICES OF DARREN O'QUINN PLLC  
B. Ram Suri Professional Building  
36 Rahling Circle, Suite 4  
Little Rock, AR 72223  
(501) 817-3124 telephone  
(501) 817-3128 facsimile  
Darren@DarrenOQuinn.com email

**Attorney for Appellee**

## Table of Contents

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>Table of Contents</u> .....  | 2  |
| <u>Points on Appeal</u> .....   | 3  |
| <u>Table of Authorities</u> .....   | 4  |
| <u>Statement of the Case</u> .....  | 7  |
| <u>Argument</u> .....   | 9  |
| I. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....  | 9  |
| II. <u>The Circuit Court Was Correct In Finding It Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction</u> .....                  | 11 |
| III. <u>The Circuit Court Was Correct When It Entered A Preliminary Injunction</u> .....                      | 18 |
| IV. <u>The Circuit Court Was Correct In Denying The Motion To Dismiss On Sovereign Immunity Grounds</u> ..... | 22 |
| <u>Request for Relief</u> .....   | 25 |
| <u>Certificate of Service</u> .....   | 26 |
| <u>Certificate of Compliance</u> .....  | 27 |

## Points on Appeal

### I. Standard of Review.

*Myers v. Yamoto Co., Ltd.*, 2020 Ark. 135, 597 S.W.3d 613.

*Hurd v. Ark. Oil & Gas Comm'n*, 2020 Ark. 210, 601 S.W.3d 100.

### II. The Circuit Court Was Correct In Finding It Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction.

David Newburn & John Watkins, *Civil Practice And Procedure* 19 (4th ed. 2006).

*Ark. Const. amend. 80 §6.*

### III. The Circuit Court Was Correct When It Entered A Preliminary Injunction.

*Baptist Health v. Murphy*, 362 Ark. 506, 209 S.W.3d 360 (2005).

*Three Sisters Petroleum, Inc. v. Langley*,  
348 Ark. 167, 72 S.W.3d 95 (2002)

### IV. The Circuit Court Was Correct In Denying The Motion To Dismiss On Sovereign Immunity Grounds.

*Ark. Const. art. 2, § 13.*

*Chatman v. Millis*, 257 Ark. 451, 517 S.W.2d 504 (1975).

## Table of Authorities

| Cases   | Page    |
|---|---------|
| <i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Walther</i> , 2020 Ark. 349, 610 S.W.3d 633<br>.....  | 10,18   |
| <i>Baptist Health v. Murphy</i> , 365 Ark. 115, 226 S.W.3d 800<br>(2006).....   | 3, 19   |
| <i>Chatman v. Millis</i> , 257 Ark. 451, 517 S.W.2d 504 (1975).....   | 3, 24   |
| <i>Glanzer v. Shepard</i> , 233 N.Y. 236, 135 N.E. 275, 276 (1922) .....  | 24      |
| <i>Gore v. Heartland Cmty. Bank</i> , 356 Ark. 665, 158 S.W.3d 123<br>(2004).....   | 21      |
| <i>Hurd v. Ark. Oil &amp; Gas Comm’n</i> , 2020 Ark. 210, at 8, 601 S.W.3d<br>100, 104 (reiterating the standard from <i>Myers</i> )..... | 3,10,18 |
| <i>J.W. Reynolds Lumber Co. v. Smackover State Bank</i> , 310 Ark.<br>342, 836 S.W.2d 853 (1992).....                                     | 11      |
| <i>Johnson v. Hux</i> , 28 Ark. App. 187, 772 S.W.2d 362 (1989).....  | 21      |
| <i>Keck v. Am. Emp’t Agency, Inc.</i> , 279 Ark. 294, 652 S.W.2d 2<br>(1983).....   | 24      |
| <i>Kimbell v. Ass’n of Rehab Indus. &amp; Bus. Companion Prop. &amp; Cas.</i> ,<br>366 Ark. 297, 235 S.W.3d 499 (2006).....               | 21      |
| <i>Mounce v. Jeronimo Insulating, LLC</i> , 2021 Ark. App. 195.....   | 22      |
| <i>Myers v. Yamoto Co., Ltd.</i> , 2020 Ark. 135, at 4-6, 597 S.W.3d 613,<br>616-17 .....   | 3,10,18 |
| <i>Steward v. McDonald</i> , 330 Ark. 837, 958 S.W.2d 297 (1997) .....  | 24      |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Three Sisters Petroleum, Inc. v. Langley</i> ,<br>348 Ark. 167, 72 S.W.3d 95 (2002)..... | 3, 19, 20 |
|---|-----------|

**Statutes and Rules**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ark. Const. amend. 80 §6</i> .....                               | 3,12       |
| <i>Ark. Const. art. 2, § 13</i> .....                               | 3, 14, 22  |
| <i>Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-208 (4)</i> .....                         | 23         |
| <i>Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-207</i> .....                             | 12, 14     |
| <i>Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-211</i> .....                             | 12         |
| <i>Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-212</i> .....                             | 12,15      |
| <i>Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-214</i> .....                             | 12, 16     |
| <i>Arkansas Board of Hearing Dispenser Rules Article VIII</i> ..... | 8, 14      |
| <i>Arkansas Model Jury Instructions (Civil) 402 and 2444</i> .....  | 14         |
| <i>Ark. R. Civ. R. 7 (b)(1)</i> .....                               | 20         |
| <i>Ark. R. Civ. P. 8 (a)</i> .....                                  | 12         |
| <i>Ark. R. Civ. P. 52 (b)</i> .....                                 | 22         |
| <i>Ark. R. Civ. P. 65</i> .....                                     | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Arkansas State Claims Commission Rule 1.5 (e)</i> .....          | 23         |

**Books and Treatises**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed)..... | 16 |
|---|----|

David Newburn & John Watkins, *Civil Practice and Procedure* 19  
(4th ed. 2006).....3, 11

Hon. Raymond M. Kethledge, *Ambiguities and Agency Cases:  
Reflection After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench*, 70 Vand. L. Rev.  
En Banc 315, 319-20 (2017).....11
